

MECHANICAL PRO-GAMING KEYBOARD



MECHANICAL „XINDA“ SWITCHES
9 LIGHTING MODES
26 ANI-GHOSTING KEYS



6 Colors RGB Backlight



VMK89B



USER MANUAL

FIGHTER 3

EN Mechanical Keyboard Fighter 3 VMK89B

Package Contents:

1 . Mechanical keyboard; 2. User manual

Product Description:


- * Full size Mechanical keyboard with rainbow LED light
- * Material : ABS top cover
- * Xinda Blue switch
- * 26 keys anti-ghosting
- * 9 kinds of LED light to switch
- * 104 keys, double injection keys
- * 1.5M USB PVC cable
- * Plug and play
- * Supports: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

Technical Specification:

- Keyboard size:444*150*38.5mm;
- Operating Voltage: 5V
- Operating current: 250mA
- Operating Life: ≥50 million times
- Operating Temperature:-40 °C~+85°C

Keyboard Functional Introduction

* 26 keys without conflict: Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑ ↓ ← →

* Keyboard backlight adjustment button , total 9 LED modes;

* Keyboard backlight brightness adjustment:

FN+ (↑ ↓) for backlight brightness adjustment

FN+ (← →) for backlight speed adjustment, Total 3 Levels, default setting second level, available for backlight brightness adjustment when in breathing mode

* Support Win lock function, FN+WIN to lock Windows, Repeat to unlock

* Press FN+W(=WASD) for shifting

* Fn +[F1 ~ F12]: Implement multimedia functions:

	Key combination	Implementation function	Key combination	Implementation function
Fn+	F1	Media	F7	Play/Pause
	F2	Volume-	F8	Next Track
	F3	Volume+	F9	Email
	F4	Mute	F10	Web/Home
	F5	Stop	F11	Computer
	F6	Pre-track	F12	Calculator

Safety Instructions

1. Keep the keyboard away from sharp objects that could damage it.
2. Do not put heavy objects on the keyboard.
3. Do not stretch, twist or apply force to the keyboard.
4. To clean the keyboard, gently wipe it using a moist cotton cloth.
5. Make sure the keyboard is turned off before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleanser.

PL KLAWIATURA MECHANICZNA FIGHTER 3 VMK89B

Zawartość opakowania

1. Klawiatura mechaniczna; 2. Instrukcja obsługi

Opis Produktu:

* Petnowymiarowa mechaniczna klawiatura z wielokolorowym podświetleniem LED

* Obudowa: ABS

* Przetaczniki: wymienne, XINDA Blue

* 26 klawiszy z systemem anti-ghosting

* 9 trybów podświetlenia

* 104 klawisze z podwójnym formowaniem wtryskowym

* 1,5m Kabel USB PVC

* Plug and play

* Kompatybilność: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

Specyfikacje techniczne :

* Wymiary: 444*150*38.5mm

* Napięcie 5V

* Natężenie 250mA

* Cykl **życia** ≥50 million kliknięć

* Temperatura użytkowania :-40 °C~+85°C

Funkcje klawiatury:

* 26 klawiszy z funkcją anti-ghosting: Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑ ↓ ← →

* Zmiana trybów podświetlenia , łącznie 9 różnych trybów

* Regulacja jasności podświetlenia:

FN+ [↑ ↓]: Regulacja jasności podświetlenia

FN+ [← →]: Regulacja szybkości podświetlenia, łącznie 3 poziomy, ustawienie domyślne drugiego poziomu, dostępne do regulacji jasności podświetlenia w trybie oddychania

* Obsługa funkcji blokady Win, FN + WIN, aby zablokować system Windows, powtórz, aby odblokować

* Naciśnij klawisze FN + W (= WASD), aby zmienić bieg

* Fn + [F1 ~ F12]: Funkcje multimedialne:

	Kombinacja	Funkcja	Kombinacja	Funkcja
Fn+	F1	Media	F7	Play/Pause
	F2	Ciszej	F8	Następna Piosenka
	F3	Głośniej	F9	Email
	F4	Wyciszenie	F10	Web/Home
	F5	Stop	F11	Komputer
	F6	Poprzednia piosenka	F12	Kalkulator

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa

1. Trzymaj klawiaturę z dala od ostrych przedmiotów, które mogłyby ją uszkodzić.
2. Nie kładź ciężkich przedmiotów na klawiaturze.
3. Nie naciągaj, nie skręcaj ani nie używaj siły korzystając z klawiatury.
4. Aby wyczyścić klawiaturę, delikatnie przetrzyj ją wilgotną bawełnianą szmatką.
5. Upewnij się, że klawiatura jest wyłączona przed czyszczeniem. Nie używaj płynnego środka czyszczącego.

RO TASTATURĂ MECANICĂ FIGHTER 3 VMK89B

Conținutul pachetului

1. Tastatură mecanică; 2. Manual de utilizare

Descrierea produsului:

- * Tastatură mecanică de dimensiuni complete, cu lumină de fundal LED multicoloră
- * Carcasă: ABS
- * Comutatoare: detașabile, albastru XINDA
- * 26 de taste cu sistem anti-ghosting
- * 9 moduri de iluminare din spate
- * 104 chei cu turnare prin injecție dublă
- * Cablu USB de 1,5 m din PVC
- * Conectează și utilizează
- * Compatibilitate: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

Specificatii tehnice:

- * Dimensiuni: 444 * 150 * 38,5 mm
- * 5V tensiune
- * 250mA curent
- * Ciclul de viață de ≥50 milioane de apăsări
- * Temperatura de utilizare: -40 °C ~ + 85 °C

Funcțiile tastaturii:

- * 26 de taste cu funcție anti-ghosting Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑ ↓ ← →
- Comutare iluminare, 9 tipuri de iluminat individual
- * Reglarea luminozității luminii de fundal:
FN + (↑ ↓): Reglează luminozitatea luminii de fundal
FN + (← →): controlul iluminării spate, total 3 nivele, setare implicită la al doilea nivel, disponibil pentru reglarea luminii de fundal în modul alternativ
- * Suport funcția de blocare Win, FN + WIN pentru a bloca Windows, repetați pentru a debloca
- * Apăsăți FN + W (= WASD) pentru a schimba viteza
- * Fn + [F1 ~ F12]: Funcții multimedia

	Key combination	Implementation function	Key combination	Implementation function
Fn+	F1	Media	F7	Play/Pause
	F2	Volum-	F8	Urmatoarea melodie
	F3	Volum+	F9	Email
	F4	Mut	F10	Web/Home
	F5	Stop	F11	Computer
	F6	Melodie anterioară	F12	Calculator

Instrucțiuni de siguranță

1. Păstrați tastatura departe de obiectele ascuțite care ar putea să o deterioreze.
2. Nu puneți obiecte grele pe tastatură.
3. Nu întindeți, răsușiți sau folosiți forța atunci când utilizați tastatura.
4. Pentru a curăța tastatura, ștergeți-o ușor cu o cârpă umedă de bumbac.
5. Asigurați-vă că tastatura este oprită înainte de curățare. Nu utilizați detergent lichid

IT Tastiera meccanica Fighter 3 VMK89B

Contenuto della confezione:

1. Tastiera meccanica; 2. Manuale utente

Descrizione del prodotto:

- * Tastiera meccanica a grandezza naturale con luce LED arcobaleno
- * Materiale: copertura superiore in ABS
- * Interruttore Xinda Blue
- * 26 tasti anti-ghosting
- * 9 tipi di luce LED da cambiare
- * 104 chiavi, chiavi a doppia iniezione
- * Cavo USB PVC da 1,5 m
- * Collega e usa
- * Supporta: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

Specifica tecnica:

Dimensioni tastiera: 444 * 150 * 38,5 mm;

Tensione di funzionamento: 5 V.

Corrente di funzionamento: 250mA

Vita operativa: ≥50 milioni di volte

Temperatura di funzionamento: -40 °C ~ + 85 °C

Introduzione funzionale della tastiera

* 26 tasti senza conflitto: Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑ ↓ ← →

* Pulsante di regolazione della retroilluminazione della tastiera, totale 9 modalità LED;

* Regolazione della luminosità della retroilluminazione della tastiera:

FN + {↑ ↓} per la regolazione della luminosità della retroilluminazione

FN + {← →} per la regolazione della velocità della retroilluminazione, 3 livelli

totali, impostazione predefinita secondo livello, disponibile per la regolazione della luminosità della retroilluminazione in modalità di respirazione

* Supporta la funzione di blocco Win, FN + WIN per bloccare Windows, Ripeti per sbloccare

* Premere FN + W (= WASD) per cambiare

* Fn + [F1 ~ F12]: implementa funzioni multimediali:

	Combinazione di tasti	Funzione si implementazione	Combinazione di tasti	Funzione si implementazione
Fn+	F1	Media	F7	Play/Pause
	F2	Volume-	F8	Traccia successiva
	F3	Volume+	F9	Email
	F4	Muto	F10	Web/Home
	F5	Stop	F11	Computer
	F6	Pre-track	F12	Calcolatrice

Istruzioni di sicurezza

1. Tenere la tastiera lontana da oggetti appuntiti che potrebbero danneggiarla.
2. Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sulla tastiera.
3. Non allungare, torcere o applicare forza alla tastiera.
4. Per pulire la tastiera, strofinarla delicatamente con un panno di cotone umido.
5. Assicurarsi che la tastiera sia spenta prima di pulire. Non utilizzare detergenti liquidi.

LV Mehāniskā klaviatūra Fighter 3 VMK89B

Iepakojumā iekļauts:

1. Mehāniskā klaviatūra; 2. Lietotāja rokasgrāmata

Produkta apraksts:

- * Pilna izmēra Mehāniskā klaviatūra ar varavīksnes LED apgaismojumu
- * Materiāls : ABS augšējais korpuss
- * Xinda Blue taustiņu tehnoloģija
- * 26 taustiņi ar anti-ghosting funkciju
- * 9 dažādi LED gaismu režīmi
- * 104 kopējie taustiņi, divdaļīga taustiņa uzbūve (lietojot nenodilst)
- * 1.5M USB PVC kabelis
- * Darbojas bez manuālas uzstādīšanas
- * Atbalsta: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

Tehniskā specifikācija:

- Klaviatūras izmērs:444*150*38.5mm;
- Darbošanās spriegums: 5V
- Darbošanās strāva: 250mA
- Lietošanas cikls: ≥50 miljons reižu
- Ieteicamā darba temperatūra:-40 °C~+85°C

Klaviatūras funkciju apraksts

* 26 taustiņi bez dubultas funkcijas: Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑ ↓ ← →

* Klaviatūras apgaismojuma pielāgošanas poga , kopā 9 LED režīmi;

* Klaviatūras apgaismojuma spilgtuma pielāgošana:

FN+ (↑ ↓), lai pielāgotu apgaismojuma spilgtumu

FN+ (← →), lai pielāgotu apgaismojuma ritmu, kopā 3 dažādi līmeņi, pēc noklusējuma otrais līmenis, iespējams pielāgot spilgtumu, kamēr atrodas pulsējošā režīmā

* Atbalsta Win lock funkciju, FN+WIN lai aizslēgtu Windows, Repeat lai atslēgtu

* Nospiediet FN+W(=WASD), lai pārslēgtu Windows

* Fn +[F1 ~ F12]: izpilda multimediju funkcijas:

	Taustiņu kombinācija	Izpildāmā funkcija	Taustiņu kombinācija	Izpildāmā funkcija
Fn+	F1	Medija	F7	Atskaņot/Pauzēt
	F2	Skaļums-	F8	Nākošā dziesma
	F3	Skaļums+	F9	E-pasts
	F4	Izslēgt skaņu	F10	Internets/Galvenā
	F5	Stop	F11	Dators
	F6	Iepriekšējā dziesma	F12	Kalkulators

Drošības instrukcijas

1. Nelietojiet klaviatūru ar asiem objektiem, kas to varētu sabojāt.
2. Nenovietojiet smagus objektus uz klaviatūras virsmas.
3. Nepielietojiet fizisku spēku, lai klaviatūru saspiegtu vai savērtu.
4. Lai klaviatūru notīrītu, noslaukiet to ar mitru kokvilnas drānu.
5. Pirms klaviatūras tīrīšanas, pārlicinieties, ka tā nav ieslēgta. Tīrīšanai nedrīkst lietot tīrīšanas līdzekļus.

FR CLAVIER MÉCANIQUE FIGHTER 3 VMK89B

Contenu de l'emballage

1. Clavier mécanique;
2. Manuel de l'utilisateur

Description du produit:

- * Clavier mécanique pleine taille avec rétroéclairage LED multicolore
- * Boîtier: ABS
- * Commutateurs: amovibles, XINDA Blue
- * 26 touches avec système anti-ghosting
- * 9 modes de rétroéclairage
- * 104 touches avec double moulage par injection
- * Câble USB PVC 1,5 m
- * Plug & play
- * Compatibilité: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

Spécifications techniques:

- * Dimensions: 444 * 150 * 38,5 mm
- * Tension 5 V
- * 250mA courant
- * Cycle de vie de ≥50 millions de clics
- * Température d'utilisation: -40 °C ~ + 85 °C

Fonctions du clavier:

- * 26 touches anti-ghosting: Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Espace, ↑ ↓ ← →
- * Changer les modes de rétroéclairage, total 9 modes différents
- * Réglage de la luminosité du rétroéclairage:
FN + (↑ ↓): règle la luminosité du rétroéclairage
FN + (← →): Contrôle de la vitesse du rétroéclairage, 3 niveaux au total, réglage par défaut du deuxième niveau, disponible pour régler la luminosité du rétroéclairage en mode respiration
- * Prise en charge de la fonction de verrouillage Win, FN + WIN pour verrouiller Windows, répétez pour déverrouiller
- * Appuyez sur les touches FN + W (= WASD) pour changer de vitesse
- * Fn + [F1 ~ F12]: Fonctions multimédia:

	Combinaison	Fonction	Combinaison	Fonction
Fn+	F1	Media	F7	Play/Pause
	F2	Volume-	F8	Piste suivante
	F3	Volume +	F9	Email
	F4	Muet	F10	Web/Home
	F5	Stop	F11	Ordinateur
	F6	Piste précédente	F12	Calculatrice

Consignes de sécurité

1. Éloignez le clavier des objets pointus qui pourraient l'endommager.
2. Ne posez pas d'objets lourds sur le clavier.
3. N'étirez pas, ne tordez pas et n'utilisez pas de force lorsque vous utilisez le clavier.
4. Pour nettoyer le clavier, essayez-le doucement avec un chiffon en coton humide.
5. Assurez-vous que le clavier est éteint avant le nettoyage. N'utilisez pas de nettoyant liquide.

SL Mehanska tipkovnica Fighter 3 VMK89B

Vsebina:

1 . Mehanska tipkovnica; 2. Navodila za uporabo

Opis izdelka:

- * Mehanska tipkovnica v polni velikosti z mavrično LED lučko
- * Material: ABS
- * Xinda Blue stikala
- * 26 tipk za prevračanje
- * 9 vrst LED osvetlitve
- * 104 tipke, tipke z dvojnimi vbrizgom
- * 1,5m USB PVC kabel
- * Priklopi in igranj
- * Združljivost: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

Tehnične specifikacije:

- Velikost tipkovnice: 444*150*38.5mm
- Delovna napetost: 5V
- Delovni tok: 250mA
- Življenjska doba: ≥50 milijonkrat
- Delovna temperatura: -40°C~+85°C

Predstavitev funkcij tipkovnice

* 26 tipk za prevračanje: Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑ ↓ ← →

* Gumb za nastavev osvetlitve tipkovnice, , skupno 9 načinov LED;

* Nastavev svetlosti osvetlitve tipkovnice:

FN + (↑ ↓) za nastavev svetlosti osvetlitve ozadja

FN + (← →) za nastavev hitrosti osvetlitve ozadja, skupno 3 ravni, privzeta nastavev druge ravni, na voljo za nastavev svetlosti osvetlitve v načinu dihanja

* Podpira funkcijo zaklepanja Win, FN + WIN za zaklepanje sistema Windows, ponovite za odklepanje

* Za prestavljanje pritisnite FN + W(=WASD)

* Fn + [F1 ~ F12]: Izvedba večpredstavnostnih funkcij::

	Kombinacija tipk	Funkcija izvajanja	Kombinacija tipk	Funkcija izvajanja
Fn +	F1	Medij	F7	Predvajanje/Pavza
	F2	Znižanje glasnosti	F8	Naslednja skladba
	F3	Zvišanje glasnosti	F9	Email
	F4	Utišanje	F10	Splet/Domov
	F5	Stop	F11	Računalnik
	F6	Prejšnja skladba	F12	Kalkulator

Varnostna navodila

1. Tipkovnico držite stran od ostrih predmetov, ki bi jo lahko poškodovali.
2. Na tipkovnico ne postavljajte težkih predmetov.
3. Ne raztezajte, obračajte in prekomerno pritiskajte tipkovnice.
4. Če želite očistiti tipkovnico, jo nežno obrišite z vlažno bombažno krpo.
5. Pred čiščenjem preverite da je tipkovnica izklopljena. Ne uporabljajte tekočega čistila.

ES Información Manual del usuario. Debido al espacio limitado en el empaque del producto, el manual de usuario en Español se puede encontrar en la siguiente pagina web: www.support.platinet.pl
pl IT Manuale d'uso informazioni: A causa dello spazio limitato nella confezione, il manuale utente in Italiano si possono trovare online nel sito www.support.platinet.pl
МК Упатство за користење: Поради ограничениот простор на пакувањето, упатство за користење на македонски јазик може да се најде онлајн на веб-сајтот: www.support.platinet.pl
FR Information sur le Guide d'utilisateur. A cause de place limitée dans le packaging, le guide d'utilisateur en Français peut être trouvé sur le site: www.support.platinet.pl
DE/AU/CH Benutzerhandbuch Informationen: Aufgrund der begrenzten Raum in der Verpackung, alle Platinet Waren Anweisungen können Sie auf unseres Website finden: www.support.platinet.pl
HU Információ a használati útmutatóról. A csomagoláson található hely szűkössége miatt a magyar nyelvű kezelési útmutató online érhető el, a következő weboldalon: www.support.platinet.pl
RS Упутство за коришћење: Због ограниченог простора у паковању, упутству за коришћење на српском језику могу се наћи онлајн на веб-сајту: www.support.platinet.pl
HR Upute za upotrebu: Zbog ograničenog prostora u ambalažu, upute za upotrebu na hrvatskom jeziku mogu se naći online na web stranici: www.support.platinet.pl
SK Návod na obsluhu, z dôvodu rozmerov balenia, nájdete na internetovej stránke www.support.platinet.pl
CZ Návod k obsluze, z důvodu rozměrů balení, naleznete na internetové stránce www.support.platinet.pl
LT Vartotojo vadovas informacija. Dėl ribotos erdvės pakuotės, vartotojo vadovą lietuvių kalba galima rasti internete svetainėje: www.support.platinet.pl
LV Lietotāja rokasgrāmata informācija. Ņemot vērā ierobežoto telpu iepakojuma, lietošanas pamācība lietuviešu valodā var atrast internetā, mājas lapā: www.support.platinet.pl
EE Kasutusjuhend teavet. Tulenevalt piiratud ruumi pakend, kasutusjuhend leedu võib leida online kodulehel: www.support.platinet.pl
SE Bruksanvisning information. På grund av begränsat utrymme i förpackningen, kan en manual i litauiska hittas online på hemsidan: www.support.platinet.pl
FI Käyttöohje tiedot. Tilanpuutteen vuoksi pakkausessa, ohjekirjat Liettuun löytyy netistä verkkosivuilta: www.support.platinet.pl
EL Εγχειρίδιο πληροφοριών. Λόγω του περιορισμένου χώρου στη συσκευασία, το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης στη Ελληνική γλώσσα μπορεί να βρεθεί στο διαδίκτυο στην ιστοσελίδα: www.support.platinet.pl
RU Информация о руководстве пользователя. Из-за ограниченного пространства на упаковке, руководство пользователя на русском языке можно найти в Интернете на веб-сайте: www.support.platinet.pl
UA Посібник користувача. Через обмежений простір на упаковці, посібник користувача на українській мові можна знайти в Інтернеті на веб-сайті: www.support.platinet.pl
RO Manualul de instructie. Luand in vedere limita de spatiu la ambalaj manualul de instructive in limba romana se poate gasi pe website: www.support.platinet.pl
BG Упътване: Поради ограниченото място върху опаковката, ръководство за употреба на български може да бъде изтеглено онлайн на уебсайта: www.support.platinet.pl

Producer: PLATINET S.A.
30-798 Kraków, Sliwiaka 48, PL
www.platinet.eu

Importator: PLATINET ELECTRONICS SRL
077065 CORBEANCA, JUD ILFOV
str. PISCULUI 10A/2, RO
tel.: 0 742 233 799, officero@platinet.eu
www.platinet.eu



RoHS